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Since 1998 we at Jonathan Terry Independent Funeral Directors,
have been dedicated to helping and supporting families in your
time of need. As an independent funeral director, with offices in
the Southampton area (London Road and Peartree Avenue) we are
pleased to have been entrusted by many families over the years with
funeral arrangements and your personal decisions for your loved
one’s care.

Our main purpose has always been the care of you and your loved
one, we will not compromise on this. Our funeral service charges
reflect our commitment to you and do offer excellent value for
money.

This Additional Options Price List covers a standard set of services
offered by Jonathan Terry Independent Funeral Directors. However,
where you have a specific or personalised request, we will be happy
to advise you of the cost.

Personal and Caring Funeral Services




1)

The Funeral Expenses

How is the cost of your funeral calculated?

1) The Professional Service Charge

2)  The Care and Presentation of your Loved One
3)  The Removal Charge

4) The Vehicle Charge

5) The Cofhin/Casket

6) Disbursements

7)  Additional Funeral Service Charges

The Professional Service Charge

Our empbhasis is placed upon a personal and professional service
and this charge is represented in our administration throughout the
funeral and includes:

Our personal 24-hour service

The personal attention of our qualified staff and funeral director to
arrange and discuss the planning of the funeral arrangements. This is
the meeting between you and one of our funeral directors to discuss
the funeral arrangements. This will usually be at our office or in your
own home. The meeting usually lasts about one hour

All arrangements and confirmations with clergy, cemetery,
crematorium and all necessary documentation relating to the funeral
service

Funeral Director and necessary staff to attend on the day of the
funeral



Advice and guidance on registration of a death
Liaising with the Coroner when necessary
Complete use of our facilities

Written confirmation of the funeral arrangements and estimate of
costings

Managing all enquiries relating to the funeral

Insertion of press notices local or national if required. The cost of the
notice will be added to the funeral account

Placing of an online website for donations though Funeralguide

Receipt, listing and distribution of charitable donations, when

applicable

Receipt and care of floral tributes. Provide floral cards in a
presentation folder after the funeral service, if requested

Advice with regards to religious protocol, selection of hymns and
music

Payment of all fees and disbursements as well as payment of
honoraria and gratuities as required

Various flags, portable iPhone docking station, wheelchair, CD
player when applicable

After the funeral service, advice on any matter which might be of
concern, to include invitation to our bereavement services at The
White Lily Centre including one-to-one counselling, support groups,

Christmas Remembrance Service and Coffee Mornings



1)

2)

3)

Costings of the Professional Service Charge

The funeral service at the crematorium chapel, cemetery chapel
or a graveside burial service, including up to 4 bearers £1250.00

The funeral service in your place of worship prior to
burial or cremation, including up to 4 bearers £1400.00

Additional 2 bearers when it is necessary to use 6 bearers
to carry the coffin £140.00

Additional charge for a funeral to be held on a Saturday, £600.00

or a funeral service after 5.00 p.m.

A full written estimate will be given at the funeral arrangements or
shortly afterwards to confirm our service charge. As each funeral is
unique and individual, the professional service charge may differ

The Care and Presentation of Your Loved One

The care, preparation and presentation of your loved one and use
of our cold room facilities

Taking your instructions on how your loved one is to be dressed -

in their own clothes or for us to provide a dressing shroud £445.00
Hygienic treatment (embalming) of your loved one £180.00
The Removal Charge

This charge provides for the service of up to two members of
staff to move your loved one from the place of death

(within Hampshire) to our premises. The place of death

may vary and should there be a distance to travel, we will
always advise if any extra costs are necessary. Excess mileage is
charged at £2.00 per mile travelled

To convey your loved one into our care at any time £350.00



4)

5)

The Vehicle Charge

This charge represents the use of our Mercedes hearse and
limousines. A traditional horse-drawn hearse and

carriages are available; we can also arrange grey or white vehicles,
a selection of motorcycle hearses, a vintage lorry hearse,

a Daimler DS420 hearse, a Rolls Royce hearse and limousines

Provision of our Mercedes hearse £650.00

Provision of a Mercedes limousine for 6 people £295.00
(7 people can be accommodated if one passenger
travels with the driver)

Provision of a Mercedes saloon for 4 people £250.00
Horse-drawn hearse with a pair of horses - black or white £1100.00
Team of four horses £2200.00
Horse Outrider £600.00
Land Rover Hearse £POA
Mk1 or Mk 2 Transit Flat Bed £POA

(Please visit www.supremecarriages.co.uk to view carriages and vehicles)

The Cofhin

Our clients are invited to select a type of coffin from our brochure
for either a burial or cremation

We list the costings of the most traditional coffins:

Blenheim: A traditional veneered oak, fully fitted £495.00
Buckingham: A traditional veneered mahogany £525.00
Willow/Wicker from £775.00
Musgrove Willow from £1200.00
Barnard - solid oak £1320.00
Ashes caskets from £130.00

This is only an example of costings, a full range of coffins
and caskets are available



6)

Disbursements - from 1st April 2025

Disbursements are items paid on your behalf for the funeral service to take
place. We shall pay the necessary disbursements for items such as the church,
cemetery, crematorium, minister’s fees and press announcements. These items
will then be itemised separately on the funeral account. Disbursement fees are

payable before the funeral service takes place.

Southampton Crematorium

Adult cremation fee (45 minute slot - 30 minute chapel service) £1040.00
Adult cremation fee (1 hour service) £1160.00
Double service time £450.00
Reduced service time £730.00
Times of 9.00 a.m., 9.30 a.m. and 4.00 p.m. - East Chapel

Direct Cremation fee £430.00
Organist fee from £80.00
USB/DVD of Service £65.00
Webcast £65.00

Tribute Screen (up to 25 pictures) £85.00 (additional photographs above 25) £30.00
Family-Made Tribute £30.00 Themed Tribute Screen (up to 25 pictures) £95.00
Halo Photograph No charge

Wessex Vale Crematorium / Test Valley Crematorium
Adult cremation fee (60 minute slot - 40 minute chapel service) Mon-Wed  £1200.00
Twilight service (60 minute chapel use - 40 minute service)

(Mon-Wed, 18.00, 19.00, 20.00 hours) £1200.00
Adult cremation fee (60 minute slot - 40 minute chapel service) Thurs-Fri ~ £1300.00
Twilight service (60 minute chapel use - 40 minute service)

(Thu-Fri, 18.00, 19.00, 20.00 hours) £1300.00
Double service time (120 minute slot) Mon-Wed £1595.00
Double service time (120 minute slot) Thurs-Fri £1695.00

Adult cremation fee (60 minute slot - 40 minute chapel service) 5.00 p.m. ~ £995.00
Early morning time of 9.00 a.m. or 9.30 a.m. (30 minute service time) £795.00
Saturday service - Wessex Vale and Test Valley (from 10.00 a.m.)  £1300.00
Sunday service - Wessex Vale and Test Valley (from 10.00 a.m.) £1500.00

Organist fee from £80.00
USB/DVD of Service £65.00
Webcast £70.00

Tribute Screen (up to 25 pictures) £85.00 (additional photographs above 25) £30.00
Family-Made Tribute £55.00 Themed Tribute Screen (up to 25 pictures) £95.00
Halo Photograph No charge



Clergy/Celebrant fees
Clergy/Celebrant fees range from £217.00 plus travel £25.00  from £242.00

Service in church (each church will charge different fees) £TBA
Clergy fee for attendance at an Interment of Ashes £40.00
Celebrant Fees from £180.00 - £400.00

Southampton City Council — Burial Fees

* Double Fees will apply for Non Residents *

Exclusive right of burial for 30 years £1130.00
Exclusive right of burial for 30 years - Premium Grave £1575.00
Interment Fee - New graves only

Single Grave £865.00 Double £1085.00 Triple £1245.00 Quadruple £1350.00
Interment Fee - Reopen graves

Single Grave £950.00 Double £1180.00 Triple/Quadruple £POA

Interment of cremated remains £330.00
Grave selection £75.00
Use of cemetery chapel £110.00
An ashes grave - purchase fee £830.00 Interment £330.00 £1160.00

Other Burial Grounds and Cemeteries
We can arrange burials in any other cemetery and will
advise of the cost as requested. Please note: if the deceased is a

non-resident of a parish or a local authority, double fees may apply

Churchyard Burial Fees from 1st January 2025
Burial in churchyard following service in church £375.00
Burial of cremated remains in churchyard £198.00

(Please note: some churchyards will add a digging fee for the grave)



Gravediggers fees (additional fees may apply for grave shuttering)

To dig a full size adult grave - double depth
To dig a full adult grave - single depth
An additional charge may apply for grave shuttering

To dig an ashes grave

Memorial Masons charges

To remove and refix a headstone

To remove and refix a headstone and kerbset

To remove and refix a cremation memorial 1’10’ x 1’10”

To remove and refix a cremation tablet up to 18”x12”

Sundries
Organist
Soloist
Highland Piper
Bugler

Scatter Tube

from £600.00
from £550.00

£130.00

£680.00
£850.00
£450.00
£200.00

from £80.00
from £180.00
from £180.00
from £180.00
Keepsake £10.00
Small £15.00
Medium £25.00
Large £40.00



7)

Additional Charges

This charge represents the funeral director’s charges outside the normal
services.

The provision of an ashes casket for cremated remains from £130.00
Arranging and attending the interment of ashes £150.00
Arranging fee, only non attended by Funeral Director £100.00
Preparation of cremation grave £130.00

Reception into church before a funeral service with a hearse,

four bearers and funeral director

Monday to Friday 8.00 a.m. to 4.30 p.m. £290.00
All other times £370.00

To take deceased home (charges as above)

Printed Order of Service up to 50 copies £127.00
up to 100 copies £208.00

The prices are based upon service booklets up to 12 pages with
your choice of design from our Remembrance Stationery Brochure,
including one montage of up to 8 photographs. Prices do not
include bespoke designs

Memorial Stationery

Funeral mass cards, thank you cards, picture cards £ POA
Repatriation
To arrange the repatriation of a loved one to the country of choice. £POA

Our services include the full repatriation, arranging all necessary
paperwork, hygienic treatment and liaison with the air transport company

The Removal Charge £350.00
A coffin suitable for air transportation, zinc lined £1400.00
Air fare £POA

Embalming for repatriation £300.00



The Low-Cost Cremation or Burial Service

In accordance with our membership of SAIF (the Society of Allied
and Independent Funeral Directors) we offer a basic low-cost funeral
service. This service will include our professional services, a local
removal of the deceased to our premises in office hours,

a basic coffin, a hearse and 4 bearers.

The day and time of funeral to be advised by the funeral director and
the availability at the selected crematorium. The cremation service
will be a 30 minute service time. Disbursement fees must be paid in

advance.

Total cost £2300.00 + Disbursements (Third Party Costs)
Additional 2 bearers (if required) £140.00
Limousine (if required) £295.00
Embalming (if required) £180.00

Direct Cremation

Sometimes, either for financial reasons or personal preference, a
simpler option may be preferred rather than the more traditional
funeral. Therefore, we offer a service called Direct Cremation.
Please note there will be no formal funeral service. 8 mourners
may be in attendance to witness the committal at Wessex Vale or
Test Valley crematorium.



Option 1
Unattended Direct Cremation - What’s included?

° Collection of deceased within Hampshire/Dorset/ West Sussex - 24/7

° Care of the deceased at our own premises

° 24/7 support on registration and Direct Cremation procedures

o A meeting at one of our offices to arrange the cremation and completion of all
necessary paperwork

o The cremation fee

° A simulated oak veneer or eco Jute coffin, fully lined and with a pillow

° A hearse to transport the deceased to the place of cremation — you may wish to
follow the hearse from our premises to the crematorium

° Notification of the cremation day - if you or your family wish to know

o Collection of ashes from our premises - in a biodegradable ashes box - ashes may

be transferred to a scatter tube or urn/casket. They may also be scattered at the
crematorium garden of rest

° An online memorial page - for family and friends to leave messages and for the
collection of memorial donations

° Attending a vigil of up to 10 people at Jonathan Terry’s Chapel of Rest - 101
Peartree Avenue, Bitterne SO19 7]]J or 10 College Place, London Road SO15
2FD with a closed coffin - this enables family to have a private farewell before
the cremation

o Access to The White Lily Bereavement Centre
Unattended Direct Cremation £1620.00

What’s Optional
Preparation for viewing in our chapel of rest, including dressing your

loved one in their own clothes, with visitation available at any time =~ add £250.00

Embalming add £180.00
Scatter tube for ashes add £ 40.00
Urn/Ashes caskets from £130.00
Upgrade of coffin choice available tba
Assistance with arranging a separate memorial service £300.00
Orders of Service - up to 50 copies £127.00

Assistance with arranging a Burial of Ashes £150.00



Option 2
An Attended Direct Cremation at Wessex Vale Crematorium

What's included?

®  Collection of deceased within Hampshire/Dorset/West Sussex - 24/7

° Care of the deceased at our own premises

® 24/7 support on registration and Direct Cremation procedures

® A meeting at one of our offices to arrange the cremation and completion of all
necessary paperwork
The cremation fee
A simulated oak veneer or eco Jute coffin, fully lined and with a pillow
A hearse to transport the deceased to the place of cremation — you may wish to
follow the hearse from our premises to the crematorium

®  Choice of day for the cremation - the time will be 9.00 a.m. or 9.30 a.m.

®  Arctendance of up to 8 mourners for a 15 minute chapel time

®  Choice of 3 pieces of music

° Collection of ashes from our premises - in a biodegradable ashes box - ashes may
be transferred to a scatter tube or urn/casket. They may also be scattered at the
crematorium garden of rest

®  An online memorial page - for family and friends to leave messages and for the

collection of memorial donations

®  Attending a vigil of up to 10 people at Jonathan Terry’s Chapel of Rest - 101
Peartree Avenue, Bitterne SO19 7]] or 10 College Place, London Road SO15
2FD with a closed coffin - this enables family to have a private farewell before the
cremation

®  Access to The White Lily Bereavement Centre

Attended Direct Cremation £2025.00

What’s Optional
Preparation for viewing in our chapel of rest, including dressing your
loved one in their own clothes, with visitation available at any time ~ add £250.00

Embalming add £180.00
Scatter tube for ashes add £ 40.00
Urn/Ashes caskets from £130.00
Upgrade of coffin choice available tba
Assistance with arranging a separate memorial service £300.00
Orders of Service - up to 50 copies £127.00

Assistance with arranging a Burial of Ashes £150.00



The Funeral Costings

We have listed an estimate form so you may add all the items
together to give an idea of the funeral costings

The Funeral Director’s Services (Cremation/Burial)

Professional Service Charge

Two Additional Bearers if required

The Care and Presentation of your loved one
The Removal Charge

The Hearse

The Limousine

The Coffin/Casket

The Ashes Casket

Additional Services

th th th th thth th th th

Total FD expenses £

Disbursements
Cremation fee
Church service fee
Minister fee
Organist fee
Cemetery fee
Purchase of grave
Interment fee

Ihoth Th th Th th h

Total Disbursements £ £

Estimate of Costings £



Bereavement Services — The White Lily Centre
Access to our bereavement services include one-to-one counselling,
support groups and community events. A service we offer to all our families.

Pre-Paid Funeral Plans

We offer a Pre-Paid Funeral Plan service, strictly optional, which is administered
through Golden Charter funeral plans. Call us for details and we will send you an
information pack.

Payment
Payment of Direct Cremation is required in full before the cremation date.
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